
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Guildhall, 

Frankwell Quay,  
Shrewsbury  
SY3 8HQ 

   
Date:   14th October 2025 

 
 
Committee:  

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 October 2025 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 
this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 

democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 
agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 
Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
Tim Collard 
Service Director – Legal, Governance and Planning 

 
 
Members of People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Andy Davis (Chairman) 
Mandy Duncan (Vice Chairman) 

Thomas Clayton 
Susan Coleman 

Jamie Daniels 
Rhys Gratton 
Duncan Kerr 

Vicky Moore 
Mark Morris 

Alan Mosley 
Teri Trickett 

Sian Lines (Co-Optee) 
Carol Morgan (Co-Optee) 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257718 

Email:   shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 

considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 

considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 
 

 
3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2025. 
 

Contact: Shelley Davies – Committee Officer. 
 

 
4  Public Questions  

 

To receive any questions from members of the public of which notice has been 
given. The deadline for this meeting is 12.00 pm, Thursday 16th October 2025. 

 
 

5  Member Questions  

 
To receive any question of which Members of the Council have given notice. 

The deadline for this meeting is 12.00 pm, Thursday 16th October 2025. 
 
 

6  Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report  

 

To scrutinise performance at Quarter 4 and identify areas that may require 
further investigation by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Report to follow. 
 

Contact: Tanya Miles - Executive Director DASS/ Interim Chief Executive. 
 

 
7  Care Quality Commission (CQC) Update Report (Pages 5 - 42) 

 

To review the outcome of the CQC Assurance Assessment – Report attached.  
 

Contact: Tanya Miles - Executive Director DASS/ Interim Chief Executive. 
 



 

 

 
8  Local Youth Transformation Pilot  

 
To review the Local Youth Transformation Pilot Development Plan – Report to 

follow. 
 
Contact: David Shaw - Director Children's Services. 

 
 

9  Work Programme (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
Verbal update on the work programme of the Committee. Draft Work 

Programme attached.  
 

Contact: Sophie Foster – Overview and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 

10  Date of next meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday 14th January 2026.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
22nd October 2025 

 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2025 
In The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 
10.00 - 11.07 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Andy Davis (Chairman)  
Councillors Mandy Duncan (Vice Chairman), Thomas Clayton, Susan Coleman, 

Rhys Gratton, Duncan Kerr, Vicky Moore, Mark Morris, Alan Mosley and Teri Trickett 
 
 
5 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies were received from Sian Lines (Diocese of Hereford - CE) and Carol 
Morgan (Diocese of Shrewsbury - RC). 

 
6 Disclosable Interests  

 
None received.  

 
7 Minutes  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th February and 22nd May 2025 be 
confirmed as an accurate record subject to the following amendment to the minutes 

of the meeting held on 26th February 2025: 
 

Minute 28 (3rd bullet point of paragraph 5) to read ‘Bedstone’ College and not 
‘Bedstones’ College’.  

 
8 Public Questions  

 

A public question was received from John Palmer, in relation to Telecare Charging.  
 
The full question and response provided can be found on: 

 
Public Questions - 02.07.25.pdf 

 
9 Member Questions  

 

There were no member questions. 
 

 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s41841/Public%20Questions%20-%2002.07.25.pdf


Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

 
10 Appointment of Co-optees to the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
The Chairman confirmed the re-appointment of the two diocesan co-opted Members, 

Sian Lines and Carol Morgan and provided an update on the recruitment process for 
the two vacant parent governor positions.   
 

 
11 Call In of Cabinet Decision - Telecare Charging Consultation  

 
The Chairman explained the purpose of the item and referred to the options available 
to the Committee in relation to the call in and the procedure that would be followed 

as set out in appendix 4 to the report.  
 

The Chairman invited Councillor Duncan Kerr, on behalf of the Green and 
Progressive 
[...]
 other authorities. 

 

Councillor Alan Mosley seconded the proposal to refer the decision back to Cabinet 
to reconsider the decision made. 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

The Chairman asked if there were any questions for Councillor Kerr at this stage of 
the meeting and as there were none, went on to ask the Portfolio Holder for Social 

Care and officers to explain the background to the decision made and respond to the 
call in. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Social Care noted the critical role of preventative services in 
keeping people safe and well at home and advised that such services usually incur a 

small charge. It was explained that mitigations were in place to prevent financial 
hardship, including support to maximize income and benefits for those affected by 

telecare charges. 
 

Lesley Brown, the Commissioning Service Manager, gave a presentation to address 

the call-in points and outlined the mitigations and support strategies for the 
introduction of telecare charging. She advised that:  

 

 The Council would continue to fund telecare services for those unable to pay 
after financial assessment, for those with existing Council-funded social care, 

for recipients under Section 117 of the Mental Health Act, and for those 
receiving short-term reablement packages. 

 

 Approximately 300 current users already have funded care and would not be 

charged and noted that the current system was not equitable. 
 

 A dedicated telecare officer would support high-risk individuals, conduct home 

visits, and follow-up calls for those discontinuing the service and provide 
reassurance and customer-focused support during the implementation of 

telecare charging. 
 

 The proposed charge was subsidised and benchmarked against other West 

Midlands Councils, where charging was standard practice.  
 

 The charge would help make the service financially sustainable.  
 

 The mitigations were robust, aligned with best practice and included regular 
reporting to the Portfolio Holder. 

 

Committee members were invited to ask any questions of officers and the Portfolio 
Holder.   

 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

 A significant proportion of current telecare users would not pay for the service as 
they would be exempt from charges. 

 

 The information in the report was up to date and stated that the consultation 

feedback was included in the Cabinet report.  
 

Page 3



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 July 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

 The current administration would have supported the introduction of charges to 
ensure equity with neighbouring authorities and to maintain a subsidised, 

sustainable service, regardless of the inherited financial plan. 
 

 Expanding eligibility and making the service more accessible was being 
considered, it was noted that private providers were generally more costly. 

 

 Communication strategies would be strengthened to raise awareness and 
encourage uptake of the service. 

 

 The model had been informed by benchmarking with other councils, however, the 

Council was open to working with voluntary sector partners, especially to provide 
support for high-risk individuals.  

 

 The suggestion of a 12-month review of the impact and effectiveness of the 
telecare charging would be considered, along with ongoing monitoring and data 

collection. 
 

Councillor Roger Evans, Portfolio Holder for Finance emphasised the Council's 
difficult financial position and warned that failure to remain financially solvent could 
result in government intervention and service cuts. He went on to note that the 

proposed telecare charge was still subsidised and that the charge was necessary to 
help the council stay financially viable. 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the matter be referred back to Cabinet for the 
reasons set out in the call in the notice and during the meeting.  

 
On being put to the vote, this proposal fell. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Committee should take no further action regarding the Cabinet decision in 
relation to the telecare charging consultation and the decision therefore becomes 

effective from the date of this meeting. 
 

 
12 Date of Next Meeting  

 

Members noted that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Meeting 
will be taking place on at 10.00 a.m. on Wednesday 22nd October 2025. 
 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



22nd October 2025 – CQC Scrutiny Report  

Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tanya Miles  1 

 

   
 

 Committee and Date 
People Overview 

Scrutiny Committee 
22nd October 2025 

 Item 

 

 
 

 

 
Public 

 

   

 
 

CQC Update Report 

Responsible Officer: Tanya Miles 

email: tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel:   

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Ruth Houghton 

 
 
1. Synopsis 

 

1.1 This report provides an update to Scrutiny committee members on the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) following the Adult Social Care Assessment. 

 

1.2 This report outlines the process of Assessment, an outline what actions we have taken 

since the assessment, how we are progressing and what success looks like.  

 

 A Continuous Improvement Group has now been established enabling connectivity 

between departments to bring together and monitor the changes we need to see as 

one council.  

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1  From 1 April 2023, the CQC commenced formal assessments of local authorities’ 

delivery of adult social care. This statutory framework evaluates compliance with Care 

Act duties, provides independent public assurance, and enables Secretary of State 

intervention where necessary. Assessments are evidence-based, drawing from five 

categories:  

 people’s experience,  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Tanya.miles@shropshi
[...]
rtnership boards, and improving 

language accessibility and translation services.  

 Market quality assurance and commissioning:  Actions include appointing 

leadership for quality assurance, establishing monthly quality and performance 

groups, updating policies, developing commissioning strategies, and creating 

data-driven reporting dashboards to monitor market responses and reduce 

delays.  

 Dementia and SEND strategies: Development of a partnership dementia vision 

pathway and community-based multidisciplinary teams is underway, along with 

joint commissioning strategies for Special educational needs and disabilities 

(SEND) with leadership clarifications planned by December 2025.  

 Safeguarding and exploitation guidance:  Adult exploitation pathways are being 

developed alongside enhanced training and policy development for safeguarding 

and domestic abuse awareness.  

 Co-production and volunteer engagement:  Establishing joint policies and 

remuneration plans for Experts by Experience, creating a volunteer pool, and 

developing digital solutions to promote involvement in co-production activities.  

 Transformation and service development projects:  Various initiatives include 

embedding reablement into care pathways, profiling and redesigning day 

Page 7

mailto:Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk


22nd October 2025 – CQC Scrutiny Report  

Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tanya Miles  4 

 

opportunities, improving communication between social work and providers, and 

aligning governance structures to monitor delivery and outcomes. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 

That the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

3.1   Formally acknowledges the outcome of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

Assurance Assessment, which demonstrates the Council’s achievement of a ‘Good’ 

rating for Adult Social Care, and recognises the positive impact on residents’ 

outcomes.  

 

3.2  Whilst acknowledging that it will be necessary to identify additional
[...]
cross many areas of Adults Social 

Care that enables the residents of Shropshire to remain in their homes or in their 

communities for longer in order to live their best life. 

 
 

Risk   Mitigation   

1. Financial Pressures-  

 

There is a risk that financial 

constraints may limit the Council’s 

ability to implement system changes 

and deliver further efficiencies, 

particularly in prevention and early 

intervention work. 

 

 

Explore alternative funding sources where 

possible, prioritise high-impact initiatives, and 

leverage technology and partnership working 

to achieve efficiencies. Regularly review 

financial plans and escalate any significant 

risks. 

 

2. Capacity to Deliver 

Transformation- 

 

Insufficient staffing or specialist 

capacity may impede delivery of 

transformation projects and the 

TOAP, affecting statutory compliance 

and service quality. 

 

 

Maintain robust governance and reporting 

arrangements, including highlight reports to 

the Continuous Improvement Group. 

Undertake regular workforce planning and 

escalate resource gaps. Consider temporary 

or external support where necessary. 

 

3. Deterioration in Outcomes or 

Practice Standards - 

 

Failure to sustain improvements may 

result in declining outcomes for adults 

drawing on services, and risk non-

compliance with Care Act duties. 

 

 

Monitor performance through the Performance 

Board and regular highlight reports. Embed 

continuous improvement and learning from 

complaints, safeguarding reviews, and 

benchmarking. 

4. Failure to Achieve TOAP 

Milestones - 

 

Delays or under-delivery against the 

TOAP could undermine progress and 

assurance to the CQC and residents. 

 

 

Track progress against milestones with clear 

accountability. Escalate slippage to the 

Continuous Improvement Group. Adjust plans 

responsively to address emerging barriers. 

 

5. Long-Term Financial 

Sustainability- 

 

Identify and secure sustainable funding 

sources for the post. Highlight resource 

requirements in budget planning and Cabinet 

Page 9

mailto:Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk


22nd October 2025 – CQC Scrutiny Report  

Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tanya Miles  6 

 

Uncertainty regarding ongoing 

funding for key posts (e.g., 

Assurance Programme Officer) may 

impact the Council’s ability to 

maintain assurance readiness and 

deliver improvement. 

 

reports. Consider alternative delivery models if 

funding is not secured. 

6. Equalities and Human Rights 

Compliance - 

 

There is a risk of failing to meet 

duties under the Equality Act 2010 

and Human Rights Act 1998, 

particularly in relation to accessibility, 

equity, and support for protected 

groups. 

 

Implement and monitor the Equality 

Objectives Action Plan. Regularly review data 

on outcomes for protected groups and take 

corrective action as needed. Ensure all service 

changes are subject to Equality Impact 

Assessment. 

7. Statutory and Regulatory Change - 

 

Changes to the national assurance 

framework or statutory duties may 

require rapid adaptation. 

 

Continue horizon scanning and policy 

monitoring. Ensure flexibility in action plans 

and governance arrangements to respond to 

external changes. 

  
 
5. Financial Implications 

  

 5.1  Shropshire Council continues to manage unprecedented financial demands, and a 

financial emergency was declared by Cabinet on 10 September 2025. The overall 

financial position of the Council is set out in the monitoring position presented to 

Cabinet on a monthly basis. Significant management action has been instigated at all 

levels of the Council reducing spend to ensure the Council's financial survival. While all 

reports to Members provide the financial implications of decisions being taken, this may 

change as officers and/or Portfolio Holders review the overall financial situation and 

make decisions aligned to financial survivability. All non-
[...]
mpact of co-production activity was not always 

shared. 

 The council was developing a co-production strategy and had recently appointed a 

co-production lead. 

7.40 Learning from Complaints and Safeguarding Reviews 

7.41 Challenges in embedding learning and showing improvement from Safeguarding Adult 

Reviews (SARs) and Ombudsman recommendations. 

 The council had a higher than average uphold rate for complaints to the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

 Actions were being taken to address recommendations, particularly around 

assessment, care planning, and direct payments. 

7.42 Next Steps 

 

7.43. While the future for CQC’s re-assessment process remains unclear at this stage, we 

are anticipating that at a re-assessment will take place in Autum/ Winter 2026/2027. 

Therefore, we will continue to monitor our performance and preparation (against the 

current CQC framework), including:  

 Self-Assessment- The Self-Assessment is being condensed and updated on an 

annual basis. Highlight Reports are being prepared quarterly to summarise 

progress across thematic areas and presented to the Continuous Improvement 

Group. 

 Learning - Lessons from Camden (Outstanding Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion) 

and Blackpool (Inadequate rating) are being integrated into Shropshire’s 

improvement strategy. 

 Co-Production - A Co-Production Framework and Remuneration Plan has been 

launched to support meaningful engagement. 

Page 18

mailto:Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk


22nd October 2025 – CQC Scrutiny Report  

Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tanya Miles  15 

 

 Operational Readiness - Teams are maintaining inspection readiness with up-to-

date performance data and evidence packs where possible. The Post-CQC 

Learning Log Model is being completed to capture insights from the assessment 

process. 

 

7.44 The Towards Outstanding Action Plan (TOAP) See Appendix 2 –  

We have created our Towards Outstanding Action Plan (TOAP) and align
[...]
 Groups 1-4  Tamsin Waterhouse (Theme 4)  

Lesley Brown (Theme 2)  
Amanda Allcock (Theme 3)  

21st August 2025  

21st August 2025  
27th August 2025  

SMT  Signed off but with recommendations to review risk against progress (Natalie McFall)  27.08.2025  

Continuous Improvement 

Group 

  02.09.2025  

  
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Draft Work Programme 

 

Date Item Responsible 
Officer 

Briefing  Briefing 
and 
decision by 
Members to 
go to 
committee 

Straight to 
committee 

10/11/2025 Family and 
Community 
Hubs 

NM, PM   
 

 

TBC Blue Badge 

Process 

PM  
 

  

14/01/2026 Ofsted 
Inspection 
Outcome/Action 

Plan 

DS    
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Update Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
14th January 2026 

 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2025 
In the The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 
10.00 am - 1.02 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Andy Davis (Chairman) 
Councillors Mandy Duncan (Vice Chairman), Thomas Clayton, Susan Coleman, 

Rhys Gratton, Duncan Kerr, Mark Morris, Alan Mosley and Teri Trickett 
 
 
13 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jamie Daniels, Councillor Vicky Moore and 
Sian Lines, Diocesan Board of Education. 

 
14 Disclosable Interests  

 
None received. 

 
15 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2025 be confirmed as an accurate 
record. 

 
16 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
17 Member Questions  

 
There were no member questions. 

 
18 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report  

 
Tanya Miles, Interim Chief Executive and Executive Director DASS introduced the 
Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 4 which gave an update on key areas of 

performance across Care & Wellbeing and Children and Young People services. She 
emphasised the importance of identifying specific areas for future scrutiny and asked 

the committee to consider which performance areas they would like to focus on for 
the next meeting in January. 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

 
Natalie McFall, Service Director - Care & Wellbeing and Amanda Allcock, Service 

Manager - Ops South, outlined key areas of the report in relation to Adult Social 
Care. It was reported that there were ongoing challenges due to demographic 

pressures, increased complexity of cases and a high number of weekly referrals, but 
proactive measures were in place and the service was working closely with 
commissioning to improve delivery models and address demand. 

 
In response to questions in relation to Adult Social Care members were advised that: 

 

 There was a specific mental health pathway for young people preparing for 
adulthood and the focus was on measuring success by achieving safe 

transition and appropriate support. 
 

 The main challenge regarding self-funded care was identifying and reaching 
people who were not known to adult social care, as these individuals often 

make decisions in crisis without information regarding the support available.  
 

 The team was focusing on improving advice and information in regard to self-

funded care through family hubs and community outreach, to help people 
make informed choices before their savings were depleted.  

 

 The team was working to improve advice and information to enable families to 
make more appropriate decisions and avoid unnecessary early entry into care 

homes by recommending alternative pathways, such as reablement services 
or domiciliary care. 

 

 It was important to reach those not yet known to Adult Social Care through 

partnerships with GPs, pharmacies, and other health providers before their 
needs escalate. 

 

 The family hubs initially focused on children, but adults were now being 
integrated into the model. It was acknowledged that some areas of the County 

may need bespoke or outreach models due to local needs and limited existing 
infrastructure. 

 

 Adult Social Care has already taken £34 million out of its budget over recent 
years by transforming service delivery and that every possible efficiency was 

being explored including benchmarking against other councils and inviting 
independent scrutiny to identify further opportunities for sustainable budgeting. 

 

David Shaw, Director Children's Services and John Rowe, Head of Education Quality 
and Safeguarding outlined key areas of the report in relation to Education. It was 

reported that there was a need for more challenge and support for Academies and it 
was noted that a new education excellence strategy to increase the local authority’s 
role in challenging, supporting, and intervening in all schools, including academies, to 

improve pupil outcomes was being developed. 
 

In response to questions in relation to Education members were advised that: 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

 

 Electively Home Educated (EHE) pupils were monitored by a specific service 

(EAS), which has become more proactive, especially regarding safeguarding 
and ensuring children receive a good education. It was suggested that Jo 

Kelly, Virtual Head Teacher who leads this area, could provide more detail at 
a future meeting. 

 

 The Council monitors planning applications and large housing developments 
to estimate the number of children likely to result from new developments and 

a formula was used to inform decisions in relation to school capacity.  
 

 The new education excellence strategy aims to increase its influence over 
academies, focusing on robust, constructive, and challenging conversations 
with Multi Academy Trust CEOs in relation to pupil outcomes.  

 

 The Council’s ability to monitor academies was constrained by the removal of 

the school monitoring and brokering grant in 2022, which previously funded 
these activities. As a result, the Council has limited capacity and relies on 
existing staff to support monitoring, making comprehensive oversight of 

academies challenging. 
 

 Resources such as the inclusion development grant and outreach programs 
were used to support students at risk of exclusion.  

 
Lisa Taylor, Principal Educational Psychologist and Preventative Lead outlined key 
areas of the report in relation to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 

It was reported that the rising demand of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) 
continues to strain resources and the need for early intervention and system changes 

to manage demand and maintain strong relationships with families and schools was 
emphasised. 
 

In response to questions members were advised that: 
 

 Achieving financial sustainability for SEND and high needs by 2028 was 
extremely difficult due to a large and growing deficit, low mainstream school 
funding, and increasing complexity and demand. It was stressed that the 

problem was national in scale, and there was no straightforward solution or 
high confidence that EHCP growth can be contained within budget. 

 

 Settings were advised to use early intervention and additional resource 
pathways before pursuing an EHCP to provide targeted support for short-term 

or specific needs, potentially preventing the need for a long-term EHCP.  
 

Sonya Miller, Service Director Children's & Young People outlined key areas of the 
report in relation to Children’s & Young People Social Care noting in particular the 
flow of children through the service and the impact of early help on reducing statutory 

interventions. She highlighted that the number of children in statutory services was at 
its lowest in over six years which indicated that the investment in early help was 

working. 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

 
In response to questions members were advised that: 

 

 Shropshire had a higher than- average number of large sibling groups, which 

increased case complexity, especially when multiple parents were involved. It 
was also noted that there had been an increase in child exploitation cases. 

 

 There was a lack of dedicated early intervention services for parents facing 
issues such as mental health, substance misuse, and domestic abuse and the 

need for more joined-up, early intervention services for families with multiple, 
complex needs was emphasised. 

 

 Shropshire Council uses both direct (in-house) foster carers and independent 
fostering agencies and that both were needed to ensure children were placed 

appropriately, with matching based on needs rather than whether the carer 
was in-house or agency. 

 

 The Council was not allowed to actively approach agency foster carers to 
bring them in-house but conversations about the Council's offer do occur, 

especially if carers have children placed with them long-term. 
 

 The Council has improved support through initiatives like the Mockingbird 
model and Stepping Stones to help foster carers manage challenges and 

prevent placement breakdowns. 
 

 Shropshire Council participates in the national transfer scheme for 

unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and the government funding just 
about covered accommodation and living costs but does not cover all costs, 

such as social work time, travel, or PA support.  
 

All officers were thanked for their reports and commitment to supporting people in 

Shropshire. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the report be noted and the following areas be added to the work programme as 

future topics for the Committee: 
 

 Adult social care: Focus on the self-funding market - Joint item with HOSC. 
 

 Education - Academy liaison programmes and support, including sharing 

updates on the Academy strategy. 
 

 Virtual school – Jo Kelly to be invited to a future scrutiny meeting for more detail 
on electively home-educated children, children missing education and the 

outreach programme for supporting children with additional needs. 
 
 Fostering - Report on private foster carers versus local authority foster carers, 

including numbers and breakdowns. 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 5 

 

 

 Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children - hearing directly from young people 

about their outcomes and experiences. 
 

 
19 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Update Report  

 

Tanya Miles, Interim Chief Executive and Executive Director DASS presented the 
report which provided an update on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Adult Social 

Care Assessment.  
 
Daniel Powner, Service Manager, Community Partnerships and Day Opportunities 

advised that the assessment focused on working with people, providing support, 
ensuring safety, and leadership/governance. He reported that Adult Social Care had 

been rated “good” with notable strengths in Care Act compliance, carer engagement, 
user experience, and innovative rural delivery. The key improvement areas included 
streamlining processes, reducing assessment delays, enhancing carer support and 

learning from complaints and it was noted that a ‘towards outstanding action plan’ 
(TOAP) was in place to address these areas.  

 
In response to a request from a member for the inclusion of dates on the Action Plan 
at Appendix 2, Daniel Powner advised that the appendix was an extract of a larger 

document but progress dates would be added for future meetings.   
 

Officers were thanked for their report.  
 

RECOMMENDED:  

 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
20 Local Youth Transformation Pilot  

 

David Shaw, Director Children's Services provided background information in relation 
to the Local Youth Transformation Pilot and introduced Helena Williams, Youth 

Support Team Manager. 
 
Helena Williams gave a presentation in relation to the Local Youth Transformation 

Pilot, a system transformation pilot to build sustainable youth work across 
Shropshire.  

 
In response to questions members were advised that: 

 

 The funding for youth services under the Local Youth Transformation Pilot was 
expected to come from a combination of sources, including town and parish council 

precepts, partnerships, and identifying different funding pots that Shropshire 
Council may not be able to access directly. 
 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 6 

 

 The project would be challenging due to the need for sustainable funding and 
collaboration with town and parish councils, which have limited resources and 

varying capacities.  
 

 The pilot included a grant, but only a small portion was for direct delivery, the 
majority was for building capacity, structures, and sustainable systems to create 

lasting change rather than temporary fixes.  
 

 The Council cannot fund all youth services directly but can support coordination, 

share good practice, and help bridge gaps between well-served and underserved 
areas.  

 

 The development of youth services and the Local Youth Transformation Pilot 
strategy must be co-produced with young people, ensuring their involvement in 

every element of the project, from local youth partnerships to strategic decision-
making. 

 
Councillor Andy Hall, Portfolio Holder for Children and Education congratulated the 
Team for securing the funding which will support the transformation of youth 

provision in Shropshire and provide much needed training for youth professionals.  
 

The Chairman thanked the officers for the presentation and welcomed a future report 
on progress of the Local Youth Transformation Pilot.  

 
RECOMMENDED:  

 

That the presentation be noted. 
 
21 Work Programme  

 
Sophie Foster, Overview & Scrutiny Officer noted that a number of topics to be 

added to the work programme had been suggested during the meeting and she 
suggested that an additional meeting via Teams be arranged to discuss the priorities 
for the Committee.  

 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That an additional Teams meeting be arranged to discuss the Work Programme.  

 
22 Date of next meeting  

 

Members noted that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Meeting 
will be taking place on at 10.00 a.m. on Wednesday 14th January 2026. 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 7 

 

 
 


